

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-0267

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JASMAINE R. WARREN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SCOTT ROSENBERG, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

ISRAEL KODIAGA
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
Israel.Kodiaga@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN P. SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

KAILYN HESTON
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. This Court Should not Reverse Warren’s OWI Conviction: Newly Enacted Iowa Code Section 814.28 Legislatively Repeals Iowa’s Common Law Rule That Reversed Claims Arising From General Verdicts. Section 814.28 Applies to all Pending Appeals.	12
II. Statutory Changes to Iowa Code Section 814.7 Bars This Court From Considering Warren’s Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claim on Direct Appeal. However, if This Court Decides to Address the Merits of her Claim on Direct Appeal, it Should Find that Counsel was not Ineffective.	19
A. Counsel did not Breach an Essential Duty Because Probable Cause Existed to Conduct a Traffic Stop.	23
B. The Stop was not Unlawfully Extended Because Before any Delay had Occurred, Officer Engle saw Signs That Warren had Been Driving Drunk. At This Point, the Officer had Reasonable Suspicion to Extend the Traffic Stop to Investigate and Eventually Arrest Warren for Drunk Driving.....	28
CONCLUSION	32
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Flores v. City of Palacios</i> , 381 F.3d 391 (5 th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015).....	27, 29
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Choudhry</i> , 461 F.3d 1097 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 321 F.3d 582 (6 th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 874 F.3d 571, (7 th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	23

State Cases

<i>Baldwin v. City of Waterloo</i> , 372 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1985)	15
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Mun. Fire & Police Retirement Sys. v. City of West Des Moines</i> , 587 N.W.2d 227 (Iowa 1998)	17
<i>Bowman v. State</i> , 710 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2006).....	23
<i>City of Waterloo v. Bainbridge</i> , 749 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 2008).....	17
<i>Dolezal v. Bockes</i> , 602 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999)	19
<i>Emmet Cnty. State Bank v. Reutter</i> , 439 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 1989)...	15
<i>Hannan v. State</i> , 732 N.W.2d (Iowa 2007).....	20
<i>Iowa Beta Chapter of Phi Delta Theta Fraternity v. State, Univ. of Iowa</i> , 763 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2009).....	15
<i>Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Fund Bd. v. Shell Oil. Co.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 2000).....	15
<i>Ledzema v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001).....	22
<i>Smith v. Korf, Diehl, Clayton and Cleverley</i> , 302 N.W.2d 137 (Iowa 1981).....	19

<i>State ex rel. Buechler v. Vinsand</i> , 318 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1982).....	15
<i>State v. Abbas</i> , 561 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 1997)	12
<i>State v. Albright</i> , 925 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 2019)	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Anspach</i> , 627 N.W.2d 227 (Iowa 2001).....	13
<i>State v. Brubaker</i> , 805 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2011)	22
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017).....	28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Hogrefe</i> , 557 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 1996)	14
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 569 N.W.2d 181 (Minn. 1997)	26, 27
<i>State v. Irvin</i> , 334 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983).....	18
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 323 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 1982).....	21
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 743 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 2008)	22
<i>State v. Medlar</i> , 638 N.E.2d 1105– (Ohio Ct. App. 1994)	24, 25
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	13
<i>State v. Schaer</i> , 757 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 2008).....	22
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 830 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2013)	23
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 873 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2016)	14, 18

Federal Statute

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	21
----------------------------	----

State Statutes

Iowa Const. art. 1, § 8	21
Iowa Code § 4.5.....	19
Iowa Code § 321.358 (13) (2018)	24
Iowa Code § 321J.2(1)(a)	13, 18

Iowa Code § 321J.2(1)(c)13

Iowa Code § 814.7.....19, 20

Iowa Code § 814.28.....12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

Other Authorities

S.F. 589, 88th General Assembly, § 3113, 19, 20, 21
